

No. 17-1712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND
AARP FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND URGING
REVERSAL**

Dara S. Smith*
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-6280
dsmith@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Expressly Authorized Participants and Beneficiaries to Sue for Breach of Fiduciary Duty in a Representative Capacity on Behalf of the Plan.	5
A. Congress Enacted ERISA’s Key Fiduciary Duties to Ensure that Participants Will Receive Their Benefits.....	7
B. Congress Authorized Participant Suits on the Plan’s Behalf as a Crucial Enforcement Mechanism for ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards.....	8
II. Participants Suffer an Injury-In-Fact Deriving From the Common Law of Trusts When Fiduciary Breaches Increase Risk to the Security of Defined Benefit Plan Assets.	12

A.	The Common Law of Trusts Establishes the Duties of Loyalty, Prudence, and Diversification that Fiduciaries Owe to Trust Beneficiaries.....	14
B.	Congress Incorporated the Common Law Duties of Loyalty, Prudence, and Diversification into ERISA’s Fiduciary Rules.	17
C.	Common Law Breaches of Trust— and, Thus, Breaches of ERISA’s Fiduciary Duties—Injure Participants By Increasing Risk to the Plan’s Financial Security, Regardless of Current Funding Status.....	19
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	1
<i>Bendaoud v. Hodgson</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D. Mass. 2008).....	10
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	17
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	1, 2
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	2, 11
<i>Lewis v. Welch</i> , 48 N.W. 608 (Minn. 1891).....	14, 15
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	7, 8

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, No. 13-1339, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3046 (May 16, 2016)	12, 13
<i>St. Paul Tr. Co. v. Kittson</i> , 65 N.W. 74 (Minn. 1895).....	15
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	17
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6

Statutes

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq	2
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).	8
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	9, 17
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	14, 17
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	14, 18
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	14, 18
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.	18
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	6, 12, 13
§ 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	5
§ 502(a)(1)(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(b).....	6
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13

Legislative History and Treatises

120 CONG. REC. 29,932 (1974) (statement of Sen. Williams), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5177	17
G. T. Bogert, TRUSTS § 95 (6th ed. 1987)	15, 16
2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 1599-1600 (1976)).....	7
A. Hess & G. Bogert, LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 541 (3d ed. 2009).....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5037.....	9, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), reprinted in 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 2364	6
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), reprinted in 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 621 (1976)	6
Jeffrey Lewis, et al., EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW xcix-ci (4th ed. 2012).....	7

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	
§ 2	14
§ 74	14
§ 170(1)	14
§ 172-78	15, 16
§ 188	15, 16
§ 288	16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	
§ 2	14
§ 3	14
§ 10	14
§ 77	15, 16
§ 90	16
§ 170	14

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Benefits Survey, https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/ benefits/2018/ownership/civilian/ table02a.htm (March 2018)	10
John H. Langbein, The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts, 105 YALE L.J. 625 (1995).....	16
Dana Muir, ERISA and Investment Issues, 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 199 (2004).....	20-21
Pension Rights Center, Data on Access to Retirement Plans, http://www.pension rights.org/sites/default/ files/docs/ participation.pdf (March 2018)	10

U.S. Dep't of Labor, EBSA Restores Over \$696.3 Million to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants and Beneficiaries, <a href="https://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fsfy15
agencyresults.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ fsfy15 agencyresults.pdf	9
U.S. Dep't of Labor, PWBA TASK FORCE ON ASSISTANCE TO THE PUBLIC (1992)....	9-10
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, 4 GAO-02-232, PENSION AND WELFARE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION—OPPORTUNITIES EXIST FOR IMPROVING MANAGEMENT OF THE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (2002).....	9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-22, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION—ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS MADE BUT ADDITIONAL ACTIONS COULD FURTHER ENHANCE PENSION PLAN OVERSIGHT (2007)	9
James A. Wooten, THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974: A POLITICAL HISTORY (2004).....	7
